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TAXATION - County road and bridge tax is a part of the levy 
for county purposes . 

December 15• 1938 

'• 

Miss Thela Shuck Henry 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Shannon County 
Eminence, Missouri 

Dear i ss Henry 1 

. -
~ 

~e have your request of December 14, 1938 for an opinion, 
which reads as f ollows& 

"Shannon County is one of those counties with 
an assessed valuation of leas than Six Mil­
lion Dollara <is,ooo,ooo.oo). 

"In Kay of this year our County Court made 
the following levies: - fifty cents on the 
$100.00 valuation for County revenue; twenty­
five cents on the 100.00 valuation for 
Special Road and Bridge fund, aa authorized 
by Section 22, Article 10 of the Constitu­
tion, and an additional twenty-five cents 
on the ~100 . 00 valuation which they designated 
as County Road and Bridge fund. 

" I desire an opJ.n1on from your office as to 
whether or not the last mentioned twenty­
five cents levy is legal and will appreciate 
a response a t your earliest convenience." 

The author! ty of the county court to 1eV7 taxes for 
county purposes in your county is found in Artiae X, Section 11 
of the Constitution, and in Section 9873, R. s. Mo. 1929, which 
provides tha t in counties having $6,000,000. 00 or less of as­
sessed valuation a tax of not to exceed fifty cents on the 100.00 
valuation may be levied for county purposes . 



- - ... . ·. 

Miss 1he~a Shuck Henr.J December 15* 19~ 

It is a~parent from your letter that the county court 
has levied a twenty-fiv~ cent special road and bridge tax 
which is authof'iZed by Section 22 .; Article· X of the Consti­
tution, and has l evied the rull constitutional limit of fift7 
cents for county purposes• which 1a authorized by Article x. 
Section ll of the Constitution, but in addition t hereto haa 
levied an additional twenty- five cents as a county road and 
bridge tax, We find no authority in the Constitution for thfa 
last additional tax. 

Section 7agg, R. s. Mo . 1929 provides that the county 
court of l our county may levy a tax of not more than t wenty 
cents on $100.00 valuation aa a road tax, which leVJ shall be 
collected and paid and placed t o the credit of the county road 
and bridge fund." 

Any 
:part of the 
l Article X, 
cent levy. 
ex r el. vs . 

levy made for the county road and bridge fUnd is a 
fifty cent levy authorized by the Constitution 
Section 11) and is not in addition to the fifty 
State ex rel . vs . Rai~oad, 270 Mo . 2511 State 
~abash Railway, ~ S. w. ( 2d ) 378. 

It is, therefore , the opi nion of this of f ice that the 
t wenty- five cent additional levy f or county r oad and bridge pur­
poses i s irregu.lar and i n excess of the consti tutional 11m1 ta 
prescri bed in Art icle X, Section 11 of the Missouri Constitu­
tion. 

AP-PROVED: 

J. :E. . TAYLOR 
(Acting) Attorney General 

FER: FE 

Respectfully submitted 

FRANKLI N h . REAGAN 
Assistant Attorney General 


